

No. 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*,
& TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

LEIGH GROSS LATHEROW
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. JONES, JR.
GREGORY L. MONGE
VANANTWERP, MONGE, JONES,
EDWARDS & McCANN, LLP
P.O. Box 1111
Ashland, KY 41105
(606) 329-2929
llatherow@vmje.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 27, 2015

257727



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Kentucky’s Marriage Recognition History	2
B. The Petitioners	4
C. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Fourteenth Amendment does not require a state to license a marriage between two people of the same sex.....	10
A. <i>Windsor</i> reaffirms, not undermines, each state’s province to define marriage in accordance with the consensus of its citizens.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The constitutionality of Kentucky’s marriage statutes should not be assessed under the Equal Protection Clause by applying heightened scrutiny.....	16
1. Same-sex marriage is not deeply rooted in this Nation’s history	16
2. Gays and lesbians do not constitute a suspect class or a quasi-suspect class	19
a. Gays and lesbians as a class clearly have the ability to attract the attention of lawmakers	20
b. Kentucky’s codification of its traditional man-woman marriage definition has no bearing on any history of social discrimination against gays and lesbians.....	23
c. The Petitioners have not established that gays and lesbians have obvious, immutable, or distinguishing traits	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Kentucky’s marriage laws do not discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation.	26
4. Kentucky’s marriage laws do not discriminate on the basis of sex	26
C. Kentucky’s marriage laws are rationally related to a legitimate state interest	28
1. Promotion of birth rates is a legitimate interest	29
2. Asking whether there is harm to the state’s interest by allowing same-sex marriage asks the wrong question	30
3. Kentucky is not required to draw exact lines for its classification	33
4. Kentucky’s marriage laws also meet a heightened standard of review	34
II. The Fourteenth Amendment does not require a state to recognize marriage of two people of the same sex when their marriage was lawfully licensed and performed out of state	35

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. <i>Windsor</i> does not compel Kentucky to adopt a marriage definition in accordance with the consensus of other communities that recognize same-sex marriage.	35
B. The loss of rights attendant to being married experienced by same-sex couples with marriage licenses issued by other states does not compel Kentucky to adhere to the consensus of other communities regarding the definition of marriage.	37
C. Kentucky’s “place of celebration” rule does not single out same-sex marriages for non-recognition.	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	21
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	16
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	26, 28
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	19, 34
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	27
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014)	27
<i>Beddow v. Beddow</i> , 257 S.W.2d 45 (Ky. 1952)	40
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974)	18
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	21, 27, 28
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	33
<i>Dean v. D.C.</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	26
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	29
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	20
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)	27
<i>Gilbert v. Gilbert</i> , 122 S.W.2d 137 (Ky. 1938)	40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	19
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	27
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	17, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	22, 27-28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008), <i>superseded by</i> <i>constitutional amendment</i>	27
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded as moot</i> , 585 F. Appx. 413 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	9, 31, 32
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	3, 14, 23
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014).....	15
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	19
<i>Labine v. Vincent</i> , 401 U.S. 532 (1971).....	12, 15
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (D. Idaho), <i>aff'd</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	18, 19
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	20
<i>Mangrum v. Mangrum</i> , 220 S.W.2d 406 (Ky. 1949).....	40
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	18
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	35
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	38
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	21, 35
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	29
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 S.W.3d 100 (Ky. 2006)	40, 41
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sailors v. Board of Ed. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	13, 14, 15
<i>San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	13, 14, 15
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval,</i> 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)	27
<i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.,</i> 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	2, 14, 23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	17, 18
<i>Stevenson v. Gray, Etc.,</i> 56 Ky. 193 (1856)	40
<i>Turner v. Safley,</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	18
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	20
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9, 17
<i>Wolf v. Walker,</i> 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/201	21
An Act for Regulating the Solemnization of Marriages, § 1, 1798, Ky. Acts. 49	2, 23
CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 46B–20 TO 46B–20A	21
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 13, § 101	21
D.C. CODE § 46–401	21
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419	8
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-3, 107 Stat. 6	4
HAW. REV. STAT. § 572–1	21
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.005	3
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.010	38
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.020(1)(d)	3, 14, 23
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.030	40
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.040(2)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 402.045	3
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW §§ 2-201 TO 2-202	21
ME. REV. STAT. TIT. 19-A, § 650-A	21
MINN. STAT. ANN. §§ 517.01 TO 517.03	21
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 457:1-A TO 457:2	21
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 10-A	21
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-1-1 <i>ET SEQ.</i>	21
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 15, § 8	21
WASH. REV. CODE §§ 26.04.010 TO 26.04.020	21
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
KY. CONST. § 233A	3, 14
